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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORYAUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM

AIok Kumar
R/o: BLB, Sector 17-A, Tehsil and District Gurugram

Versus

Tulsiani Constructions and Developers Pvt. Ltd.
Registered office: N-3, Green Park main, New Delhi-
110 016

CORAM:

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal

APPEARANCE:

Shri Arun Kumar [Advocate)
None

Complaint no,:
Date of complaint:
Order pronounced on:

878 of 2023
15.03.202 3
30-os-2024

Complainant

Respondent

Member

Complainant
Respondernt

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under section

31 ofthe Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentJ

Rules, 2017 [in short, the Rules) for violation of section 1'1(4)[aJ of the Act

wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the

Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per the agreementl

for sale executed inter se.
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A. Unit and proiect related details
2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the,amount paid by the

complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, if any,

have been detailed in the following tabular form:

s.
N.

Particulars Details

7. Proiect name and location "Easy in homes", Sector-35, Curugram
2. Proiect area 5 acres

Nature of the proiect Affordable sroup housins colonv
4. DTCP license no. and

validity status
69 of 20L4 dated 25.07 .20L4

5. RERA registration details Registered
Vidg. registration no. 144 of 2017 dated
28.08.2017 valid upto 27 .08.2021

6. License name Dharmpal Singh and Surender Singh
7. Unit no. E-114, tower-1, fl oor-14th

fpase 56 of comp]aintl
8. Unit size 503.58 sq. ft

fDase 56 ofcomDlaintl
9. Builder buyer agreement 22.06.20L6

(Dase 51 ofcomDlaint
10.] Possession Clause 5.2

The Couptiny shall sincerely endeatout to complete
lhe cotstuctlon and oller lhe possession of lhe said
unit within lo y-eight (48) months fiom the date of
lhe rcceitirtg of environmenl clearance or sa clioh
of.buiming' plans whichewr is lqtet ("Commitment
Period"), bill subject to force rnajeure clause of this
Agrcement and timely paymeht of instalment hy the
allotte(s). Developet nill start the construction only
alet receipt of envirorrmental clearance from lhe
competenl outhority- The Developer ,',rill slarL
receiving the further inslalments from the Alloltee(s)
only once the environmental clearance is receiwLl.
Further, if the licence, lail to get environmehtdl
clearance eten after one year of holding of draw, the

licehce is liable to refund the amount deposled by the
Allottee(s) along-with etn intercst of l2%, il rhe

allottee ,go desires However in case the Company
completes the constuction prior to the period of l8
months the Allotee sholl not roise any objection ifi
takirlg lhe possession after payment of remaining sale

uice and other charpes slipulated in the Flat Buyer's
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Agteenehl. The Company on obtaining ce ifrcote fot
occupation and use by lhe Conpetent Authorities shall
hand over the soid unit to the Allottee for hi[/herlheir
occupatioh qrld use, subjecl to the Allottee haeing
complied with all the tetms qnd conditions of the said
Policy and Flqt Buyet's Agreernent and payments
made as per Payment plqn

tl Environment clearance 2A.12.2075
(as per the information obtained from planning
branch of Authoriwl

L2 Building plan approval 16.06.2015
(as per the information otrtained from planning
branch of AuthoriW')

13 Due date of possession 2A.L2.2079
(caliulated from the date of environmental
€learance beins laterl

t4 Total sale consideration Rs.lp,60,073l-
fas per BBA pase 60 ofcomplaintl

15 Amount paid by the
complainant

Rs.16,83,366/-
(as per payment receipts page 87-97 of reply)
Rs.16,99,001/-
fas allesed'by comDlainant pase 22 ofcomplaint)

L6 Tripartite agreement 27.06.2076
fpase 9B ofcomplaintl

1-7 Ofler of possession Not offered
18 Occupation Certificate Not obtained

B. Facts of the complaint:

3. The complainant has made the following submissions: -

l. That the complainant was,ln need of a residential flat for his own use. [n

November-December 2015, agents and representatives of the respondent

approached the complainant and informed that the respondent is

developing an affordable housing complex known as "Easy in Homes"

within the revenue estate of village Dhunela, Sector 35, Tehsil Sohna,

District Gurugram. The agents and representatives assured the complainant

that the respondent company is a reputable builder and would deliver the

proiect completed in all respects within 48 months from the date of

booking.
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V. Thereafter, the respondent made various demands and

made all the payments as demanded. The respondent
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t.

IV.

ll. Believing the assurances given by the agents and representatives to be true,

the complainant made an application for allotment on 15.01.2016 to the

respondent and paid Rs.93,000/- towards the booking amount. The

complainant booked a unit admeasuring a total carpet area of 503.58 sq. ft.

and balcony of 79.97 sq. ft. along with a parking space for two-wheeler at

the basic sale price of Rs.3600/- per sq. ft., with a total consideration of

Rs.18,20,088/-. The complainant opted for the time-linked payment plan.

That despite the assurances give,n by the representatives, officials and

agents ofthe respondent issued the receipt as late as on 11.03.2016, instead

of on the same day of the payment.

That on 08.04.2016 the complainant paid Ps.93,000/- towards the 2'd time-

linked instalment. Howevef, the respondent instead of issuing the receipt on

the same day, issued it on 11.04.2016 vide receipt No.2016-U/1023.

Despite receiving two instalments, the respondent in breach and violation

of the assurances and promises made by the representatives and official;

neither executed the agreement nor gave the allotment letter. Further, on

persuasion the respondent called the complainant to its office to sign th,3

pre-printed, one-sided buyer's agreement without leaving any room for th,l

complainant to discuss or negotiate the terms of the said buyer's agreement

or allowing time to read it thoroughly.

the

also

complainant

charged the

complainant penal interest as 150/0 on delayed pdyments which was

arbitrary and without the complainant's consent.

VL That the respondent failed to execute the agreement at the time of accepting

the booking amount for the subject unit i.e., on 15.01.2016 or on the date of

issuance ofthe receipt i.e., on 11.03.2016, but did so only in the beginning of

lune 2016. The buyer's agreement contained unfail biased terms and
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conditions favouring the respondent, which were not only against the

interests and rights of the complainant but also discriminatory

VII. That upon going through the agreement, the complainant found the terms

and conditions to be unfair, biased, and against the assurances and promises

made by the agents, representatives, and executives of'the respondent. The

complainant requested the respondent to amend the terms, but the

respondent threatened the complainant either to sign the agreement as it is

or face cancellation of the allotment without any'refund. Due to the

circumstances created by the respondent, the complainant finding no other

option was compelled to sign the agreement as given by the respondent.

VIIt. Moreover, there was a wili'I, deliberate{ unjust, and hirge inordinate delay

of over 48 months in the completion of ihe prolect as well as in handing

over the possession from the date of booking After constructing the

structure, the reqpQndent had abandoned the proiect, culminating the

complainant's hope ffhaving his own shelter.

IX. That the complainant got the subject unit financed from Dewan Housing

Finance Corporation Ltd. (DHFL) for a sum of Rs.l6'70'641/- on L6 07 .2016

for a tenure of 20 years at an interest rate of 9o/o, which was variable. The

respondent, with iii malicious design, had deceived the complainant by not

raising construction and completion of the said project as promised,

committed unfair land restrictive tiade practices, and cheated the

complainant. The complainant had made a total payment of Rs.16,99,001/-.

X. Despite the above, the respondent had overcharged the amount from the

complainant without any lawful authority, with the intention and motive to

cheat the complainant and cause him unlawful losses, including wrongly

and unlawfully charging GST and CGST

C, Relief sought by the complainant:
4. The complainant has sought following relief(sJ:
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I. Direct the respondents, jointly and severally, to pay the interest at the rate
of 15% per annum compound for causing inordinate delay in delivery of
possession of the unit/flat in issue on the amount deposited by the
complainants to be calculated from the due date of delivery i.e. 15.0L.2020
till the delivery of flat and the full realization of the interest whichever is
later.

IL Direct the respondents to stop the deficient service as well as the unfair and
restrictive trade practices with immediate effect and declare that the terms
and conditions of the flat buyer's agreement are unfair, biased and unjust.

IIL Direct the respondents to complete the project as well as the
apartments/flat booked by the complainants and deliver the same duly
completed in all respect as agreed between the parties, within 6 weeks from
the date of order(s)

IV. Direct the respondents to pay the complainant a sum of Rs.5,00,000/-
towards the litigation expenses for this complaint.

5. The present complaint was filed on 15.03.2023 in the Authority The

respondent was granted several opportunities to put in appearance and file

reply. However, despite specific opportunities respondent failed to file reply. ltr

view of the same respondent defence was struck off and the matter was

proceeded ex-parte against the respondent vide order dated 30.11.202:J.

I.'urther, the respondent filed an application dated 26.04.2024 to set-aside

order dated 30.1,1.2023 for filing reply. However, after filing the said

application respondent again failed to appear and file reply. In view, of the

same the said application was dismissed vide order dated 30.05.2024.

6. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the record.

'l'heir authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the

basis of these undisputed documents and submissions made by the

complainant-

D. Iurisdiction ofthe authority
7.'l'he authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

iurlsdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

D.I Territorial iurisdiction
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8. As per notification no. 1/92/2077-7TCP dated 74.12.2017 issued by Town and

Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with

offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is

situated within the planning area of Gurugram District. Therefore, this

authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present

complaint.

D.ll Subiect matter iurisdiction
9. Section 11(aJ(aJ of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11..,. (4) The promoter sholl-
(o) be responsible for oll obligations, responsibilities and functions under the

provisions of this Act or the rules and regulotions made thereunder or to the

allottees as per the ogreefientfor sale, or to the ossociohon ofollottees, as the

case may be, tillthe conveyonce ofall the apartmenB, plots or buildings, os the

case moy be, to the allottees, or the cofifion areas to the ossociation of
allottees or the competent outhoriryl, as the cose may be;

Section 34-Functions oJ the Authority:
34A of the Act ptovides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon

the promoters, the ollottees and the real estote ogents under this Act and the

rules and regulotions made thereunder.

10. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adiudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later

stage.

E. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.
Direct the respondents, iointly and severally, to pay the interest at the rate of
15yo per annum compound for causing inordinate delay in delivery of possession
of the unit/flat in issue on the amount deposited by the complainants to be
calculated from the due date of delivery i.e. 15.01.2020 till the delivery of flat
and the full realization ofthe interest whichever is later
Direct the respondent to stop the deficient sewice as well as the unfair and
restrictive trade practices with immediate effect and declare that the terms and
conditions of the Flat Buyer's Agreement are unfair, biased and uniust.

E,I

F].I I
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11.The above-mentioned reliefs sought by the complainant are being taken

together as the findings in one relief will definitely affect the result of the

other relief and the same being interconnected.

12. ln the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the project

and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the proviso to

Section 18(1.) ofthe Act. Section 18(1) proviso reads as under.

"Section 1B: - Return ofomount and compensation
1B(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
an opartment, plot, or building, -
Provided thot where an ollottee does not intend to withdravr from the
project, he sholl be paid, by the promoter, interest for evety month of
deloy, till the honding over of the possession, ot such rate as moy be
prescribed."

13. Clause 5.2 ofthe buyer's agreement provides for time period for handing over

of possession and is reproduced below:

"5.2-Possession

The Compony shall sincerely endeavour to complete the construction
ond olfer the possession of the soid unit rvithin forty-eight (48) nonths fron
the date of the receiving of environment cleorance or sanction of building
plans whichever is tater ('Commitment Period"), but subject to force majeure
clause of this Agreement and timely payment of instalment by the
allotte(s).......

(Emphosis Supplied)

14. The authority has gone through the possession clause of the agreement. At the

outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause of the

agreement wherein the possession has been subiected to all kinds of terms

and conditions of this agreement and the complainant not being in default

under any provision of this agreement and in compliance with all provisions,

formalities and documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of

this clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only vague and

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against the

allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling formalities and

documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession
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clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the commitment date for

handing over possession loses its meaning.

15. The buyer's agreement is a pivotal legal document which should ensure that

the rights and liabilities of both builder/promoter and buyer/allottee are

protected candidly. The apartment buyer's agreement lays down the terms

that govern the sale of different kinds of properties like residentials,

commercials etc. between the buyer and builder. tt is in the interest of both

the parties to have a well-drafted apartment buyer's agreement which woulcl

thereby protect the rights of both the builders and buyers in the unfortunate

event of a dispute that may arise. It should be drafted in the simple and

unambiguous language which may be understood by a common man with an

ordinary educational background. It should contain a provision with regard to

stipulated time of delivery of possession of the apartment, plot or building, as

the case may be and the rights of the buyer/allottees in case of delay in

possession of the unit.

16. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:

'Ihe complainant is seeking delay possession charges till delivery of

possession. Proviso to Section 18 provides that where an allottee does not

intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,

interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such

rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under Rule 15 of the

Rules, ibid. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

"Rule 75, Prescribed rate oJ interest' lPtoviso to section 72, section 18
and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 191

(1) For the putpose of proviso to section 72; section 18; and sub-sections (4)
and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rate prescribed" sholl be the Stote
Bank of lndio highest morginol cost oflending rate +zok.:

Provided thot in cose the State Bonk ol lndio morginol cost of lending rote
(MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmork lending rates

which the Stote Bonk of lndio may fix from time to time for lending to the
generalpublic."
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17.The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate Iegislation under thr:

provision of Rule 15 of the Rules, ibid, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable

and if the said rule is followed to award the interes! it will ensure uniform

practice in all the cases.

18. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of lndia i.e., https://sbi.co.in,

the marginal cost of lending rate [in short, MCLRJ as on date i.e., 30.05.2024 is

8.85%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of

lending rate r29r'0 i.e., 10.85%.

19.'Ihe definition of term 'interest' as defined under Section 2(zal of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interest" means the rates of interest poyable by the promoter or the allottee, as

the c\se may be.

Explonation. -For the purpose of this clause-
(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case of default,

shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the

ollottee, in cose ofdefoult
(ii) the interest poyoble by the promoter to the ollottee sholl be from the date the

pronoter received the amount or any part thereof till the date the omount or part

thereofand interest thereon is refanded, ond the interest payable by the ollottee to the

prornoter shall be from the date the allottee defaults in poyment to the promoter till
the dote it is poid;"

20.'lherefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85 0/o by the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is being granted to them in case of delayed possession

charges.

21. 0n consideration of the documents available on record and submissions made

regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that

the respondent is in contravention of the Section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not

handing over possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of
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clause 5.2 of the buyer's agreement, the possession of the subject unit was to

be delivered within 48 months from the date of receiving environmental

clearance or sanction of building plans whichever is later. In the present case,

the date of approval of building plans is 16.06.2015, and the date of

environment clearance is 28.L2.201.5. The due date of handing over of

possession is reckoned from the date of environment clearance being later.

Therefore, the due date of handing over of possession comes out to bc!

28.12.20t9.

22. It is the failure of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as

per the buyer's agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated

period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in Section

11(4)(al read with Section 18(11 of the Act on the part of the respondent is

established. As such the complainant is entitled to delay possession charges at

rate of the prescribed interest @ 10.850/o p.a. w.e.f .28.1.2.201.9 till the actual

handing over of possession or valid offer of possession plus 2 months,

whichever is earlier as per provisions of Section 18(1J of the Act read with

Rule 15 ofthe Rules, ibid.

23. Further, as per Section 17(1) of the Act of 2016, the respondent is obligated to

handover physical possession of the subject unit to the complainant.

'fherefore, the respondent shall handover the possession of the allotted unit

as per specification of the buyer's agreement entered into between the

parties, after receiving occupation certificate from the competent authority.

E.lll Direct the respondents to complete the proiect as well as the
apartments/flat booked by the complainants and deliver the same
duly completed in all respect as agreed between the parties, within
6 weeks from the date of order(s).

24. In the present case, the due date of possession was 28.1.2.2019. Howevet even

after a lapse of more than three years the respondent has neither completed

the project nor obtained occupation certificate from the competent Authoritv.
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I,'urthet no offer of possession has been made to the complainant So, the

respondent builder is directed to complete the project and further obtain

occupation certificate from the competent Authority and to handover the

possession after completing the proiect failing which the respondent is liable

to penal action on account of failure to complete project within the timelines

as declared u/s 4(210)(C).

E.lV Direct the respondent to pay litigation cost of Rs.1,00,000/-
26.The complainant is seeking above mentioned relief w.r.t. compensation.

Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia in case titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and

Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of Up & Ors. 2021-2022(7) RCR (C), 357 held

that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation & litigation charges under

sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 which is to be decided by the adiudicating

officer as per section 71 and the quantum of compensation & litigation

expense shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regard to thr:

factors mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusivr:

jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation & Iegal

expenses.

F. Directions of the Authorlty
27.Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the followinl3

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations cast

upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under

section 34(F):

I. The respondent is directed to pay interest to the complainant against the

paid-up amount at the prescribed rate of interest i.e.,10.850/o p.a. for

every month of delay from the due date of possession 2A.L2.20L9 ttl
actual handing over of possession or valid offer of possession plus two

months after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent

Authority, whichever is earlier as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act

read with rule 15 ofthe rules.
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ll. The arrears of such interest accrued from due date of possession till the

date of this order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to thr)

allottee within a period of 90 days from the date of this order and interest

for every month of delay shall be paid by the promoter to complainant

before 10th ofthe subsequent month as per rule 16[2) ofthe rules.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The respondent is directed to offer the possession of the allotted unit

within 30 days after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent

authority. The complainant w.r.t. obligation conferred upon shall take the

physical possession of the subiect unit, within a period of two months of

the occupancy certificate.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case

of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85% by the

respondent/promoter.

The respondent is directed to obtain occupation certificate from the

competent Authority and to handover the possession after completing the

project failing which the respondent is liable to penal action on account of

failure to complete proiect within the timelines as declared u/s 4(2)(l)(CJ.

vt.

Vll. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which is

not the part of the buyer's agreement.

28. Complaints stand disposed of.
29. Files be consigned to registry.

V.t - 4-2
[Vilay Kufil'ar Goyal)

Member
Haryana Real Estate

Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram

Dated: 30.05.2024
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